CITY OF SAN DIMAS PUBLIC NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ORDINANCE- SUMMARY

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on October 8, 2024 the City Council of the City of San Dimas, California, introduced, and on October 22, 2024 adopted, an Ordinance entitled:

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIMAS, COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES, CALIFORNIA, APPROVING MUNICIPAL CODE TEXT AMENDMENT 24-03, AN AMENDMENT TO TITLE 18 OF THE SAN DIMAS MUNICIPAL CODE TO CREATE STANDARDS FOR OUTDOOR DINING AND SEATING AREAS ALONG WITH ASSOCIATED CLEAN UP ITEMS AS REQUIRED.

The Ordinance (Ordinance No. 1316) amends the San Dimas Municipal Code to regulate and permit outdoor dining and seating areas on public and private property in the City of San Dimas. The Ordinance creates a permitting and review process, development standards, operational standards, and post-permit approval procedures for outdoor dining and seating areas. The Ordinance also specifies when additional parking would be required in connection with outdoor dining and seating areas. Changes made by Ordinance 1316 include the following:

- Provides that the new requirements apply to all new outdoor dining and seating areas on public rights of way and all existing outdoor dining and seating areas that are expanded.
- Specifies permitting and review procedures for outdoor dining and seating areas, including when an encroachment permit is required, and requires the submission of site plans to the City.
- Specifies various development standards and operational standards for outdoor dining and seating areas.
- Provides for post-permit approval procedures, including suspension, expiration, revocation, and appeal procedures.
- Specifies circumstances and thresholds for when additional parking may be required for outdoor dining and seating areas. Allows for the conversion of existing parking spaces into an outdoor dining and seating area under specified circumstances.

I, Debra Black, City Clerk of the City of San Dimas, California, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing Ordinance was introduced for first reading on October 8th, 2024. Thereafter, said Ordinance was duly adopted at a regular meeting of the City Council on October 22, 2024 by the following vote:

AYES:Badar, Bratakos, Nakano, Vienna, WeberNOES:NoneABSENT:NoneABSTAIN:None

A certified copy of the complete text of the ordinance may be read in the City Clerk's Office, 245 East Bonita Ave., San Dimas, California, 91773, and/or a copy may be obtained from the office at nominal charge.

Debra Black, City Clerk

PUBLISHED:October 28, 2024POSTED:October 25, 2024